STATE OF WISCONSIN TOWN OF MAXVILLE BUFFALO COUNTY Ordinance # 9-10-2019 NAMING TOWN HIGHWAYS

The Town Board of the Town of Maxville, Buffalo County, Wisconsin, has the specific authority under s. 82.03(7), Wis. Stats., to adopt this ordinance.

This ordinance, adopted by a majority of the town board on a roll call vote with a quorum present and voting and proper notice having been given, provides for the naming of town highways in the town as follows:

- A. The town highway described as hereinafter set forth is named: **WOODPECKER LANE** It is now listed as TN RD 1 being 0.20 miles on Wisconsin State Certified Mileage List.
- B. The town highway described as hereinafter set forth is named: **GULL LANE**It is now listed as TN RD 9 being 0.25 miles on Wisconsin State Certified Mileage List.
- C. The town highway described as hereinafter set forth is named: **PARROTT LANE**It is now listed as TN RD 18 being 0.20 miles on Wisconsin State Certified Mileage List.
- D. The town highway described as hereinafter set forth is named: **SWAN LANE**It is now listed as TN RD 27 being 0.17 miles on Wisconsin State Certified Mileage List.
- E. The town highway described as hereinafter set forth is named: **CROW LANE**It is now listed as TN RD 28 being 0.22 miles on Wisconsin State Certified Mileage List.
- F. The town highway described as hereinafter set forth is named: **DOVE LANE**It is now listed as TN RD 30 being 0.24 miles on Wisconsin State Certified Mileage List.
- G The town highway described as hereinafter set forth is named: **KIWI LANE.**It is now listed as TN RD 32 being 0.56 miles on Wisconsin State Certified Mileage List.
- H. The town highway described as hereinafter set forth is named: OWL LANE
 It is now listed as TN RD 38 being 0.08 miles on Wisconsin State Certified Mileage List.
- I. The town highway described as hereinafter set forth is named: **FROGMOUTH LANE**It is now listed as TN RD 69 being 0.03 miles on Wisconsin State Certified Mileage List.
- J. The town highway described as hereinafter set forth is named: WREN LANEIt is now listed as TN RD 122 being 0.07 miles on Wisconsin State Certified Mileage List.
- K. The town highway described as hereinafter set forth is named: **FINCH LANE**It is now listed as Weisenbeck Rd being 0.67 miles on Wisconsin State Certified Mileage List.

The town chairperson, or his designee, shall erect road name signs at all intersections of town highways with other highways, including other town highways.

The town clerk also will inform the WDOT and WISLR representative of the new road names.

The town clerk shall properly post this ordinance in 3 places or publish this ordinance once in the newspaper as required by law under s. 60.80 of Wis. Statutes within 30 days of adoption.

The ordinance is effective on publication or posting.

Adopted this 10th day of September, 2019.

Dan Weisenbeck, Chairman

Bruce Kees, 1st Supervisor

Attest:

Allen Carothers, 2nd Supervisor

Barb Traun, Town Clerk Affidavit of posting: September 11, 2019